

No. 05-848

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DUKE ENERGY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL PARKS
CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION
AND OUR CHILDREN'S EARTH FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GEORGE E. HAYS*
Attorney at Law
236 West Portal Avenue
#110
San Francisco, CA 94127
(415) 566-5414

MICHAEL A. COSTA
Our Children's Earth
Foundation
100 First Street, Suite 100-367
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 896-5289

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Underlying Issue in the Case	3
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Cannot Be Supported by the Language of the Regulations ...	4
C. Allowing a Collateral Attack of an Environmental Regulation in the Context of an Enforcement Action Would Undermine the Enforcement Scheme of Many Environmental Statutes	11
D. The Outcome in this Case Could Have Broad Implications on the Air Quality in the Nation’s National Parks	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	16
<i>American Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 882 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 517 (4 th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Costle</i> , 484 F. Supp. 101 (D. Del. 1980)	13
<i>Getty Oil Co. (Eastern Operations), Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 467 F.2d 349 (3rd Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1125 (1973)	12
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Madison Gas & Electric v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 4 F.3d 529 (7 th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> 702 F. Supp. 690 (N.D. Ill. 1988) . . .	13
<i>New York v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 311 F.3d 589 (5 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 914 (2003)	12

<i>United States v. Ohio Edison Company</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	4, 17
<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Ind. 2005)	10
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 638 F. Supp. 513 (C.D. Ill. 1986)	13
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990)	7

STATUTES:

Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7	14
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-79	3
42 U.S.C. § 7472	15
42 U.S.C. § 7475(b)	15
42 U.S.C. §§ 7491-92	15
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Rep. 294, 95th Cong. (1977), 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077, 1283 (1977)	15
S. Rep. No. 127, 95th Cong. (1977)	16

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

40 C.F.R § 51.166(b)(2)	passim
40 C.F.R § 51.166(b)(3)	5, 10
40 C.F.R § 51.166(b)(4)	7
40 C.F.R § 51.166(b)(21)	6, 7, 8
40 C.F.R § 51.166 (i)	3
40 C.F.R § 51.166 (j)	3
45 Fed. Reg. 52676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	5
47 Fed. Reg. 7836 (Feb. 23, 1982)	5
47 Fed. Reg. 6017 (Feb. 10, 1982)	5
57 Fed. Reg. 32314 (July 21, 1992)	8
64 Fed. Reg. 35714 (July 1, 1999)	16
69 Fed. Reg. 4566 (Jan. 30, 2004)	2
70 Fed. Reg. 25162 (May 12, 2005)	16
70 Fed. Reg. 39104 (July 6, 2005)	16

ADDITIONAL MATERIALS:

National Parks Conservation Ass’n, et. al, “Code Red: America’s Five Most Polluted National Parks” (September 2002)	15
National Research Council, “Protecting Visibility in National Parks and Wilderness Areas” (1993)	15
U.S. Department of Justice, U.S. EPA, “U.S. Sues Electric Utilities in Unprecedented Action to Enforce the Clean Air Act,” Press Release, November 3, 1999	17
